
 
 
 

 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the 

Westmorland and Furness Joint 
Committee 

on Monday, 11 April 2022, at 10.00 a.m. 

in the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, 
Kendal 

 

Committee Membership 
Councillors 

 

Patricia Bell, Cumbria County Council 

Derek Brook, Barrow Borough Council 

Jonathan Brook, South Lakeland District Council (Chairman) 

Anne Burns, Cumbria County Council 

Les Hall, Barrow Borough Council 

John Holmes, South Lakeland District Council 

Andrew Jarvis, South Lakeland District Council 

Mary Robinson, Eden District Council 

Virginia Taylor, Eden District Council 

Ann Thomson, Barrow Borough Council (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Thornton, Cumbria County Council 

Debra Wicks, Eden District Council 

 

Note – Where relevant, agendas for Members are labelled “Private Document Pack” and 
contain exempt information within the papers. Any relevant pages are marked as restricted 
within Agendas labelled “Public Document Pack”. 
Friday, 1 April 2022 
Linda Fisher, Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 
South Lakeland District Council, South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9  4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 
For all enquiries, please contact:-  

Committee Administrators: Inge Booth & Adam Moffatt 

 

Telephone: 01539 733333 

e-mail: CommitteeServices@southlakeland.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


AGENDA 

 Page Nos. 

PART I   

1  APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

2  MINUTES  3 -18 

 To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Joint Committee held on 29 March 2022. 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on 
this Agenda. 
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
or other registrable interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as 
well as any other registrable or other interests. 
 
If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration 
of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she 
is advised to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

4  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS   

 To consider whether the items, if any, in Part II of the Agenda should be 
considered in the presence of the press and public. 

 

5  MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  19 – 106 

 To recommend a Members’ Code of Conduct for adoption by the Shadow 
Authority at its inaugural meeting. 

 

6  CIVIC AND CEREMONIAL  107 - 114 

 To consider proposals for the smooth transition of all matters Civic and 
Ceremonial. 

 

7  CONSTITUTION AND SCHEMES OF DELEGATION  115 - 244 

 To consider and recommend a Constitution and schemes of delegation to 
be adopted by the Shadow Authority at its inaugural meeting. 

 

PART II   

Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number) 

There are no items in this part of the agenda. 

 



1 
29.03.2022 Westmorland and Furness Joint 

Committee 
 

WESTMORLAND AND FURNESS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Westmorland and Furness Joint 
Committee held in the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, Kendal, on 
Tuesday, 29 March 2022, at 10.00 a.m. 
 

Present 

Councillors 

Patricia Bell Derek Brook Jonatha
[...]

(1) the selection process, as outlined in paragraphs 3.5 – 3.8 to the report be 
agreed; 
 
(2) the nominations from members of the Joint Committee, namely 
Councillors Jonathan Brook, Virginia Taylor, Ann Thomson and Peter Thornton 
to act as interview panel members be agreed, with the other two Members of 
each member Council being named substitutes in the event that the main 
nominee is unable to attend; 
 
(3) the principles for the appointments outlined in paragraphs 3.14 – 3.17 to 
the report be agreed; and 

Page 17



16 
29.03.2022 Westmorland and Furness Joint 

Committee 
 

 
(4) the draft job descriptions for the roles of Interim Head of Paid Service 
(revised version attached to the document circulated prior to the meeting), 
Interim Monitoring Officer (Appendix 4 to the report) and Interim Chief Finance 
Officer (Appendix 3 to the report) be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.21 p.m. 

 

Page 18



 

WESTMORLAND AND FURNESS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
Meeting date: 11 April 2022 
 
Report of: Linda Fisher –Technical Lead Legal and Democratic Work Stream 
and Monitoring Officer (South Lakeland District Council) 
 
Subject: Proposed Code of Conduct, Guidance and Arrangements for 
Westmorland and Furness Shadow Authority 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 The Joint Committee is required to formulate proposals for the code of conduct 

to be adopted by the Shadow Authority for Westmorland and Furness  and 
present those proposals to the first meeting of that Shadow Authority.  This 
report recommends an appropriate code of conduct; arrangements for dealing 
with code of conduct matters; and guidance, to fulfil this obligation.  The report 
also seeks authority to start recruitment of the Independent Person(s). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 

That the Joint Committee:- 
 
2.1 recommends to the Shadow Authority for Westmorland and Furness that 

it adopts from the date of its first Meeting the Code of Conduct, the 
Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Matters and the 
[...]
ty 
c. Objectivity 
d. Accountability 
e. Openness 
f. Honesty 
g. Leadership 

 
3.5 The code of conduct must include provisions the authority deems appropriate 

in respect of the registration in its register, and disclosure of, pecuniary 
interests and interests other than pecuniary interests. 

 
3.6 The authority is required to have in place arrangements under which 

allegations relating to the code of conduct may be investigated and 
arrangements under which decisions on allegations can be made. 

 
3.7 The arrangements referred to must include provision for the appointment of at 

least one independent person whose views are to be sought, and taken into 
account, by the authority before it makes a decision on an allegation that it 
has decided to investigate.  The independent person’s views may be sought 
by the Council or by a member or co-opted member.  Section 28 contains 
provisions as to who may or may not be an independent person and the 
manner in which they must be appointed.  This report seeks authority for the 
Monitoring Officers from the relevant authorities to conduct a recruitment 
exercise in order that the Shadow Authorities may consider shortlisted 
applications and make appointments at the earliest opportunity. 

 
3.8 Once adopted, the Council must publicise such adoption in such manner as it 

considers likely to bring the adoption, revision or replacement of the code of 
conduct to the attention of persons who live in its area. 

 
3.9 Code of Conduct, Arrangements and Guidance for Westmorland and 

Furness 
 
3.10 Members of the Joint Committee will be aware that the local authorities across 

Cumbria have adopted, subject to minor local variations, a consistent code of 
conduct, arrangements and guidance.  The code used in Cumbria has only 
recently been updated across the authorities (or is in the process of being 
updated) following the publication of a model template by the Local 
Government Association which was designed to incorpo
[...]
tock, loan stock, bonds, units of a  

collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 

2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building  

society.  

 

 

 

Page 106



WESTMORLAND AND FURNESS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
Meeting date: 11 April 2022 
 
Report of: Linda Fisher, Monitoring Officer and Technical Lead, Legal and 
Democratic Workstream (South Lakeland District Council) 
 
Subject: Civic and Ceremonial Matters  
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 This report informs Members about the work currently being undertaken in 

respect of civic and ceremonial matters and updates on the timetable for the 
Consequential Order to implement the establishment of Charter Trustees to 
preserve the Civic and Ceremonial Rights of the existing Councils.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the Joint Committee note the work being undertaken and timings 

provided by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) in respect of the Consequential Order.  

 
3.0 BACKGROUND, INTRODUCTION AND CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
3.1 The Cumbria (Structural Changes) Order 2022 (SCO) which came into force 

on 18 March 2022 sets out the main provisions governing the administrative 
reorganisation of the seven Cumbrian Councils. Members will be aware that 
the seven Councils will cease to exist and be replaced by two new unitary 
councils on 1 April 2023. 

 
3.2 Arising from the closure of the councils there are many matters relating to 

Civic and Ceremonial affairs that arise some of which are dealt with in the 
SCO and others which will need further attention, including in some cases, 
further legislative provision, known as “mopping up” or Consequential 
Orders. This is not an unusual approach and research has shown that in 
respect of previous local government reorganisations there were also 
Consequential Orders.  These allow the sovereign councils to work together 
and establish those matters, particular to t
[...]

6.3 There are no direct implications associated with this report. 
 
7.0 RISKS: 
 
7.1 If action is not taken, there is a risk that the civic and ceremonial rights 

outlined in this report will cease on 31 March 2023. The report sets out the 
action which is proposed to ensure that these rights are not lost.  

 
8.0 CONCLUSION: 
 
8.1 This report updates members on civic and ceremonial matters affecting the 

transfer of functions between the predecessor and new councils which will 
take effect from 1 April 2023.  

 
Report Authors – Kate Turner, Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
(Deputy Monitoring Officer), Cumbria County Council and Debbie Storr, 
Monitoring Officer, Head of Legal and Governance and Jon Huck, Democratic 
Services Officer, Barrow Borough Council 
 
APPENDICES 
 
No Appendices. 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 114



WESTMORLAND AND FURNESS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting Date: 11 April 2022 

 

Report of: Linda Fisher – Technical Lead, Legal and Democratic Workstream 

and Monitoring Officer (South Lakeland District Council) 

 

Subject: Proposed Shadow Authority Constitution 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report recommends a Constitution for adoption by the Shadow Authority 

for Westmorland and Furness Council at its first meeting on 17 May 2022. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 That the Joint Committee:- 

 

1. reviews the draft Constitution and provides feedback;  

 

2. subject to any required amendments, recommends the said 

Constitution for adoption by the Westmorland and Furness 

Shadow Authority at its inaugural meeting on 17 May 2022 and 

thereby, amongst other things, creates a Leader and Cabinet 

Executive within the meaning of Part 1A of the Local Government 

Act 2000; and 

 

3. delegates authority to the Monitoring Officer for South Lakeland 

District Council, following consultation with the Chair and Vice-

Chair of the Joint Committee to make further amendments which 

may be benefic
[...]
 and 

 complying with the Article 24 Direction (approval of prescribed capital and 

revenue expenditure by the existing councils) 

 

3.4 The Shadow Authorities have all of the powers of a non-metropolitan county 

council or a non-metropolitan district council but it is important to note that the 

Shadow Authorities only carry out the restricted role prescribed in the SCO 

and other relevant legislation.  During the shadow period the county council 

and the six districts remain responsible for the delivery of all of their existing 

services. 

 

3.5 Each of the Cumberland and Westmorland and Furness Councils will require 

a Constitution for the shadow period in order to facilitate its activities.  It is 

important to note that the shadow authority Constitution is a different 

document to the unitary Council Constitution which will be required post 

vesting day with the latter document having to cover all functions and services 

delivered by the new Councils. 

 

3.6 The Monitoring Officer Constitution workstream reviewed several examples of 

previous shadow authority constitutions with a view to identifying best practice 

currently available.  The proposed Shadow Authority constitution is attached 

to this report as Appendix 1. 

 

Page 116



3.7 THE PROPOSED SHADOW AUTHORITY CONSTITUTION 

 

3.8 The Constitution contains the following sections: 

 

 The Powers and Duties of the Shadow Authority 

 The Shadow Authority: shadow member roles, the Chair, the Leader, 

allowances, conduct etc. 

 The rights and responsibilities of members of the public 

 Functions of the Shadow Authority 

 Role of the Chair 

 Overview and Scrutiny 

 The Shadow Executive: Leader, Deputy Leader and other members 

 Other Committees: Senior Appointments Committee and Standards 

Committee 

 The Code of Conduct 

 Functions of Officers: Head of the Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and 

Chief Finance Officer 

 Decision making and legal matters 

 Review and revision of the Constitution 

 Budget and Policy Framework 

 Responsibility for Functions 

 Procedure Rules: Access to Information, Executive, Overview and Scrutiny 

and meeting rules 

 Financial Procedure Rules 

 

3.8 It is important to note that this is a proposed Constitution drafted for a body of 

Members not yet in existence.  It is intended to be a workable document but 

one which is easily amended to cater for the wishes of the new Council.  Any 

Member may request the Monitoring Officer to amend the Constitution and if 

the proposed change is compliant with statute and not likely to conflict with 

policy then a report will be submitted to the Shadow Authority.  The Monitoring 

Officer may also make minor amendments (following a consultation process 

with the Chief Finance Officer, the Leader and the Chair) to reflect legislative 

changes or for any other reason providing no power reserved to the Shadow 

Authority is changed.  These matters would then be reported to the next 

meeting of the Shadow Authority. 

 

3.9 The Executive is to be the Leader plus between two and nine appointed 

persons. 

 

3.10 The Shadow Authority will have three committees and the Constitution 

provides that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will have twelve members 

whilst the Senior Appointments Committee and the Standards Committee will 

each have seven members.  The Overview and Scrutiny workstream 

preference is for one Scrutiny Panel which then utilises task and finish groups. 

 

Page 117



3.11 The Chair of the Shadow Authority includes the remit of attending such civic 

events as are appropriate, for example Remembrance Sunday.  Any such 

events will continue to be organised by the relevant existing local authorities. 

 

3.12 Part 3 of the SCO requires that the Shadow Authority, at its first meeting, 

must create a leader and cabinet executive in accordance with Part 1A of the 

Local Government Act 2000 and this is achieved via the adoption of the 

Constitution. 

 

3.13 The obligation is to adopt suitable arrangements at the first meeting of the 

new Shadow Authority but, of course, Members may have different views as 

to what they wish their Constitution to contain and provide for.  To this end, 

Members should note the ability for the Constitution to be easily amended in 

accordance with Members’ wishes.  If Members of the Shadow Authority wish 

their Constitution to have different provisions then the recommended course 

of action is for them to approve the proposed Constitution and instruct officers 

to report to the next Shadow Authority meeting appropriate revisions to the 

said Constitution. 

 

3.14 FURTHER WORK 

 

3.15 Members of the Joint Committee will acknowledge that the Constitution for the 

Shadow Authority is a significant piece of work.  The members of the Joint 

Committee may have amendments that they wish to be made and, in addition, 

the Monitoring Officers would welcome the ability to continue to work on the 

document prior to submission to the inaugural meeting of the Shadow 

Authority.  In relation to this last point it is recommended that the Joint 

Committee approve the Constitution, subject to any changes they wish to see 

incorporated, and also delegate authority to the Monitoring Officers, following 

consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Joint Committee to make 

such further amendments to the document which may be felt to be beneficial.  

Any such changes would be reported to the May meeting of the Joint 

Committee. 

 

3.16 SECTION 24 OF THE PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007 

 

3.17 Members will be aware that the Government intend to issue a direction 

pursuant to section 24 of the Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 which, 

briefly, will regulate the ability of the existing Councils to enter into certain 

contracts and arrangements.  The section is referenced within the body of the 

Constitution by way of acknowledgement of the

Minutes of the meeting

17
11.04.2022

Westmorland and Furness Joint
Committee
WESTMORLAND AND FURNESS JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Westmorland and Furness Joint
Committee held in the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, Kendal, on
Monday, 11 April 2022, at 10.00 a.m.
Present
Councillors
Jonathan Brook (Chairman)
Ann Thomson (Vice-Chairman)
Patricia Bell
John Holmes
Peter Thornton

Derek Brook
Andrew Jarvis

Anne Burns
Virginia Taylor

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Les Hall, Mary Robinson and
Debra Wicks.
Officers
Inge Booth
Pam Duke
Linda Fisher
Ian Frost
Rachel Ireland
Julia Krier
Richard Machin
Adam Moffatt
Catherine Parkinson
Dawn Roberts

Debbie Storr
David Sykes

W&F/18

Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist
Section 151 Officer and Programme Finance Lead (Cumbria
County Council)
Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring
Officer)
Chief Executive (Eden District Council)
Trainee Solicitor
Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist
Communications Specialist
Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist
Monitoring Officer (Cumbria County Council)
Executive Director - Corporate, Customer and Community
Services and Acting Deputy Chief Executive (Cumbria County
Council)
Monitoring Officer (Barrow Borough Council)
Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mary Robinson and
Debra Wicks.
W&F/19

MINUTES

With regard to Minute No.W&F/10 and an undertaking by the Executive Director
– Corporate, Customer and Community Services and Acting Deputy Chief
Executive, Cumbria County Council to provide written clarification, a written
statement on Fire Governance from John Beard, Chief Fire Officer, had been
circulated to Members prior to the meeting.

18
11.04.2022

Westmorland and Furness Joint
Committee

In response to a query, the Technical Lead Legal and Democratic Work Stream
and Monitoring Officer (South Lakeland District Council) informed Members that
the Programme Director had at Minute No.W&F/10 undertaken to bring an update
on issues around development of the Implementation Plan back to the May
meeting of the Joint Committee. She explained that the Monitoring Officers were
currently working on the Forward Plan which would include clarity around
governance and decision-making and that these details would be included within
that report.
In response to a further request for information under Minute No./W&F/10, the
Section 151 Officer and Programme Finance Lead (Cumbria County Council)
indicated her intention to share with Members the monthly monitoring report on
Local Government Reorganisation Programme expenditure this week.
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the
minutes of the meeting of the Westmorland and Furness Joint Committee held
on 29 March 2022.
W&F/20

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were raised.
W&F/21

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS

There were no excluded items on the Agenda.
W&F/22

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT

The Head of Legal and Governance – Monitoring Officer (Barrow Borough
Council) presented a report informing Members that the Joint Committee was
required to formulate proposals for the Code of Conduct to be adopted by the
Shadow Authority for Westmorland and Furness and to present those proposals
to the first meeting of that Shadow Authority. The report recommended an
appropriate Code of Conduct; arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct
matters; and guidance, to fulfil this obligation. The report further sought authority
for the Monitoring Officer to start recruitment of the Independent Person(s).
Attention was drawn to the fact that the local authorities across Cumbria had
adopted, subject to minor local variations, a consistent Code of Conduct,
arrangements and guidance. This Code had only recently been updated across
the authorities (or was in the process of being updated) following the publication
of a model template by the Local Government Association (LGA) which had been
designed to incorporate the best practice recommendations made by the
Committee on Standards in Public Life which had been published in 2019.
The recommended Code was based on the LGA Model Code of Conduct and
collaborative work undertaken by the Cumbrian Monitoring Officers.

19
11.04.2022

Westmorland and Furness Joint
Committee

The Head of Legal and Governance – Monitoring Officer (Barrow Borough
Council) referred to a number of minor grammatical errors within Appendix 2 to
the report which would be corrected prior to presentation of the document to the
Shadow Authority meeting.
It was queried as to whether there was to be any Member oversight of the
recruitment process for the appointment of the Independent Person(s) and the
Head of Legal and Governance – Monitoring Officer (Barrow Borough Council)
explained that this would be a full Shadow Authority appointment, with the
recruitment process being started by the Monitoring Officers, however, suggested
that this matter could be taken back to the Constitution Group.
Officers were thanked for their work on the Code of Conduct.
RESOLVED – That
(1)
the Shadow Authority for Westmorland and Furness be recommended to
adopt from the date of its first meeting the Code of Conduct, the Arrangements
for Dealing with Standards Matters and the Code of Conduct Guidance and
Register of Interests Form, as set out in the report; and
(2)
the Monitoring Officers be authorised to initiate a recruitment process to
enable the Shadow Authority Westmorland and Furness to appoint an
Independent Person(s) at the earliest opportunity.
W&F/23

CIVIC AND CEREMONIAL

The Head of Legal and Governance – Monitoring Officer (Barrow Borough
Council) presented a detailed report informing Members about the work currently
being undertaken in respect of civic and ceremonial matters and updates on the
timetable for the Consequential Order to implement the establishment of Charter
Trustees to preserve the Civic and Ceremonial Rights of the existing councils.
She explained to Members that there were many matters relating to Civic and
Ceremonial affairs arising from the closure of the sovereign councils, some of
which were dealt with in the Structural Changes Order and others which would
require further attention, including, in some cases, further legislative provision
known as “mopping up” or Consequential Orders. During the summer, civil
servants would be working with officers to agree what should be in the Order.
Attention was drawn to paragraph 3.3.1 of the report and to the fact that there
should only be one High Sherriff. The Head of Legal and Governance –
Monitoring Officer (Barrow Borough Council), in response to a query, explained
that, details around Charter Trustees were currently being worked up, but that
these would be representatives of the relevant areas.
RESOLVED – That the work being undertaken and timings provided by the
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities in respect of the
Consequential Order be noted.

20
11.04.2022

W&F/24

Westmorland and Furness Joint
Committee

CONSTITUTION AND SCHEMES OF DELEGATION

The Technical Lead Legal and Democratic Work Stream and Monitoring Officer
(South Lakeland District Council) presented a report recommending a
Constitution for adoption by the Shadow Authority for Westmorland and Furness
Council at its first meeting on 17 May 2022. The report drew attention to the fact
that the Shadow Authority Constitution was a different document to the Unitary
Council Constitution which would be required post vesting day, with the latter
document having to cover all functions and services delivered by the new
councils. The Monitoring Officer Constitution Workstream had reviewed several
examples of previous shadow authority constitutions with a view to identifying
best practice. The proposed Shadow Authority Constitution was attached as
Appendix 1 to the report and was intended to be a living document and that could
be easily amended to cater for and changes as the Shadow Authority became
established.
The Executive was to be the Leader plus between two and nine appointed
persons. The Shadow Authority would have three committees and the
Constitution provided that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would have
twelve Members, whilst the Senior Appointments Committee and the Standards
Committee would each have seven Members. The Overview and Scrutiny
Workstream preference was for one Scrutiny Panel which then utilised task and
finish groups. The Chair of the Shadow Authority included the remit of attending
such civic events as were appropriate. Any such events would continue to be
organised by the relevant existing authorities.
If Members of the Shadow Authority wished their Constitution to have different
provisions then the recommended course of actions was for them to approve the
proposed Constitution and instruct officers to report to the next meeting of the
Shadow Authority appropriate revisions to the said Constitution.
The views of the Joint Committee were sought, as well as delegated authority for
the Monitoring Officers to make such further amendments to the document as
may be felt to be beneficial, following consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair,
any such changes to be reported to the May meeting of the Joint Committee.
In presenting the report, the Technical Lead Legal and Democratic Work Stream
and Monitoring Officer (South Lakeland District Council) drew Members’ attention
to the fact that this was not a static document and that it could be amended
throughout the year. She referred to Section 24 of the Public Involvement in
Health Act 2007 and said that a detailed report would be brought to the Shadow
Authority Executive on how the consents would work and that it was likely that
there would be a need for a delegation to Section151 Officers and Members
about general consents so as not to stifle business as usual for sovereign
councils. She further informed Members that, since the draft had been sent out,
additional information had been received about responsibility for Implementation
Plan decision-making which would be the responsibility of the Shadow Authority
Executive. Article 15 would therefore be amended and this would be removed
from the Budget and Policy Framework list. In addition, feedback had been

21
11.04.2022

Westmorland and Furness Joint
Committee

received from officers for reference to the Housing Revenue Account and so it
was intended to include details to reflect Finance Officers’ responsibility for this.
Members had indicated a preference for five minutes for speeches instead of ten
and for the requirement to stand when speaking to be for Shadow Authority
meetings only.
Although recognising that sovereign councils would continue to consider planning
applications, a Member referred to the lack of mention about the future for
Planning within the document and raised the need for the Shadow Authority to
address this. The Technical Lead Legal and Democratic Work Stream and
Monitoring Officer (South Lakeland District Council) explained that decisions on
development plan documents, local plans, etc., would fall within the remit of the
Shadow Authority if required. The finer detail around the shape of local decisionmaking on Planning, for example delegations and area committees, would be
addressed within the next Constitution for the new Unitary Authority. In terms of
Planning, service design and how that was developed, it was envisaged that this
would be part of the Implementation Plan and blueprint, which would come
forward as part of the corporate planning exercise, which was part of the Budget
and Policy Framework. The Section 151 Officer and Programme Finance Lead
(Cumbria County Council) added that the statutory responsibility remained with
the sovereign authorities until 31 March 2023 and stressed that the need for
consultation with the Shadow Authorities was recognised. In response to a
further query, the Section 151 Officer and Programme Finance Lead (Cumbria
County Council) agreed that this might be something for a Shadow Authority Task
and Finish Group to examine. The Technical Lead Legal and Democratic Work
Stream and Monitoring Officer (South Lakeland District Council) drew attention
to Article 15 of the draft Shadow Authority Constitution and the Policy Framework
which included the Development Plan Documents, explaining that there would be
a role for the Shadow Authority if required. Some Development Plan Documents
required council authority and some executive, and details would be included
within the Forward Plan.
A Member referred to disabilities and equalities legislation and drew attention to
the draft Shadow Authority Procedure Rules, 18.1 – Standing to Speak. He
sought modification to caveat the requirement to stand when speaking, pointing
out that there may be Members who were wheelchair users. It was further
suggested that officers might consider if there were any other parts of the
document that needed to address any similar issues around equalities, for
example where Members who required carers to be present and how this would
be dealt with, for example when discussing exempt information. The Technical
Lead Legal and Democratic Work Stream and Monitoring Officer (South Lakeland
District Council) undertook, with the agreement of Members, to take the matter
away and ensure that the Constitution reflected this.
It was queried as to how the newly-elected Members would be able to have input
into the Constitution if it had to be adopted at the first meeting of the Shadow
Authority. The Technical Lead Legal and Democratic Work Stream and
Monitoring Officer (South Lakeland District Council) advised that the Agenda for
the first meeting including the draft Constitution would be sent to Shadow

22
11.04.2022

Westmorland and Furness Joint
Committee

Authority Members on 9 May, and that Members could provide feedback between
now and the meeting on 17 May. Although a Constitution would have to be
adopted at the first meeting, she reminded the Joint Committee that this was an
agile document and could be amended as required. In response to a further
query, she referred to Article 14 and explained that any Member could request
the Monitoring Officer to consider changes to the Constitution and, if the
suggested change was compliant with statute, a report would accordingly be
submitted to the Shadow Authority. Also included in Article 14 was wording to
allow the Monitoring Officer to make minor amendments in consultation with the
Chief Finance Officer, the Leader and the Chair. Any proposed changes to
Executive Arrangements had to comply with necessary statute. She informed
Members that the Monitoring Officers’ Group had a workstream which would be
examining a Constitution for the new Unitary Authority which would include
elements of the Shadow Authority’s Constitution but would include more relating
to service delivery, functions, delegations to officers, etc.
The need for a Constitution Review Group was raised, with the main aim of
ensuring the correct balance of powers between Council and Cabinet. The
Technical Lead Legal and Democratic Work Stream and Monitoring Officer
(South Lakeland District Council) agreed that it was important that everyone
understood the lines of decision-making and said that this was something that the
Joint Committee could suggest as a recommendation. To this end, a proposal
was made and seconded for the establishment of a cross-party Constitution
Review Group.
RESOLVED – That
(1)
subject to the amendments raised at the meeting and outlined above, the
said Constitution be recommended for adoption by the Westmorland and Furness
Shadow Authority at its inaugural meeting on 17 May 2022 and thereby, amongst
other things, creates a Leader and Cabinet Executive within the meaning of Part
1A of the Local Government Act 2000;
(2)
the Monitoring Officer for South Lakeland District Council be delegated
authority, following consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Joint
Committee, to make further amendments which may be beneficial between the
date of today’s Joint Committee meeting and the publication of the relevant report
for the Westmorland and Furness Shadow Authority; and
(3)
the Westmorland and Furness Shadow Authority be recommended to
establish a cross-party Constitution Review Group.

The meeting ended at 10.35 a.m.

